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Mixed bag; Sales growth should improve from 
3Q as export ban comes into base 
ITC Ltd. (ITC) 2QFY24 revenues were in-line but margins came in lower than our 
estimate. Within business segments, while cigarette business was in-line, FMCG-
Others, Agri business and Paperboards, Paper & Packaging (PPP) missed our 
estimate. The underperformance in these segments was offset by lower excise duty 
and inter-segmental sales versus our expectation for the quarter. PPP also sharply 
disappointed on margins largely led by subdued demand, sharp reduction in global 
pulp prices and high base effect. As export ban comes into base, normalized Agri 
business growth should lead to better overall revenue growth in 2HFY24 for ITC. We 
now introduce FY26 estimates and but build a relatively subdued 10% EPS CAGR led 
by 7.2% revenue CAGR over FY23-FY26E. Rolling forward to Sept’25, we get a 
revised target price (TP) of Rs500, maintaining our ADD rating.  

 

Result Highlights  
 2QFY24 headline performance: Standalone revenue (adjusted for excise duty) was 

up 2.6% YoY to Rs165.5bn (vs est. Rs164.3bn). EBITDA was up 3% YoY to 
Rs60.4bn (vs est. Rs63.3bn). Adjusted PAT (APAT) was up 10.3% YoY to Rs49.3bn 
(vs est. Rs49.5bn). 

 Cigarette revenue grew by 10.1% YoY to Rs76.6bn (in-line with our est.), up ~9.5% 
on a 4-year CAGR basis. Net Segment Revenue (Net of Excise Duty/NCCD on 
Sales) up by 8.5%. We believe cigarette volumes (calculated) to have grown by 
around ~6% (vs our est. of 7%). Cig. business EBIT grew by 8% YoY with EBIT 
margins down by 130bps YoY to 62.4% (flat QoQ).  

 FMCG-Others revenue grew by 8.3% YoY to Rs52.9bn (below our est.), up ~12.6% 
on a 4-year CAGR basis. FMCG-Others EBIT margins was up 170bps YoY to 8.3% 
(flat QoQ). Segment EBITDA margin stood at 11% (+150bps YoY). 

 Paperboards, Paper & Packaging (PPP) again had a disappointing quarter 
(revenues declined 9.5%; EBIT margin down sharply by 1,230bps YoY to 15.3%) 
led by subdued demand conditions, low priced Chinese supplies in global markets, 
drop in Chinese domestic demand, slump in EU markets exerting pressure on 
exports, sharp reduction in global pulp prices and high base effect.  

 Agri business was down just 1.7% YoY to Rs39.3bn (below our est.). Segment EBIT 
margin up 40bps YoY to 9.1%. 

 Hotels business saw a growth of 21.2% YoY to Rs6.5bn (above our est.). Segment 
EBIT margin stood at 19.4% (+370bps YoY). 

 Overall Gross margin came in below our estimate at 57.3% (+30bps YoY but down 
220bps QoQ). EBITDA margin was up just 10bps YoY at 36.5% (vs our est. 38.5%). 

 

View & Valuation 
There is minor downward revision in our FY24E/FY25E EPS. What worked well for ITC 
in FY22/FY23: (1) Stable taxation regime and share gains from illicit trade supported 
cigarette business. (2) FMCG-Others business growing at healthy rate and now also 
showing signs of better profitability led by structural investments of the past along with 
scale, innovations, growing reach, moderating inflation, etc. (3) Strong overall 
performance in the Hotels business post Covid recovery. Some of these factors are now 
normalizing and additionally, PPP business is now facing near term pressure from 
multiple issues. On the other hand, Agri business will see strong growth going forward 
as export ban comes into base from 3Q. Return ratios have improved in FY23 and are 
expected to improve further led by hotel business demerger and no major capex in near 
term. We now introduce FY26 estimates and but build a relatively subdued 10% EPS 
CAGR led by 7.2% revenue CAGR over FY23-FY26E. Rolling forward to Sept’25, we 
now get a TP of Rs500 (Rs495 earlier), maintaining our ADD rating. 

   

Reco : ADD 
CMP : Rs 450 

Target Price : Rs 500 

Potential 
Return 

: +11% 

 

Stock data (as on October 19, 2023) 

Nifty 19,574 

52 Week h/l (Rs) 500 / 323 

Market cap (Rs/USD mn) 5632489 / 67782 

Outstanding Shares (mn)  12,471  

6m Avg t/o (Rs mn):  4,923  

Div yield (%):  3.4  

Bloomberg code:  ITC IN  

NSE code:  ITC  
 
Stock performance  

 1M 3M 1Y 

Absolute return  -0.6% -8.5% +28.8% 

 
Shareholding pattern (As of September’23 end) 

Promoter 0.0% 
FII+DII 85.5% 
Others 14.4% 

 
∆ in stance 
(1-Yr) New Old 
Rating ADD ADD 
Target Price 500 495 

 

∆ in earnings estimates 

 FY24e FY25e FY26e 
EPS (New) 16.5 18.6 20.1 
EPS (Old) 16.8 18.7 NA 
% change -1.3 -0.7 NA 

 
Financial Summary (Standalone) 
(Rs mn) FY24E FY25E FY26E 
Revenue 681,526 759,797 812,613 

YoY Growth (%) 3.2 11.5 7.0 

EBIDTA 262,227 295,964 319,484 

Margins (%) 38.5 39.0 39.3 

PAT 205,652 231,052 249,190 

EPS  16.5 18.6 20.1 

YoY Growth (%) 9.7 12.4 7.9 

ROCE (%) 39.0 42.4 44.5 

ROE (%) 29.9 32.5 34.0 

P/E (x) 27.2 24.2 22.5 

EV/EBITDA (x) 19.8 17.5 16.1 

 
 
 

 

VISHAL PUNMIYA 
Lead Analyst 

vishal.punmiya@ysil.in 

+91 22 6885 0521 

70

90

110

130

150

Oct-22 Feb-23 Jun-23 Oct-23

ITC Nifty



 

For important information about YES Securities (India) Ltd. and other disclosures, refer to the end of this material. 

 

ITC Ltd. 

2

Exhibit 1: Actual vs estimate 

Rsmn Actual 
Estimate % Variation 

YES Sec Consensus YES Sec Consensus 
Revenue 165,501  164,289  172,295  0.7  (3.9) 
EBITDA 60,417  63,251  62,252  (4.5) (2.9) 
EBITDA Margin (%) 36.5  38.5  36.1  (2.0) 0.4  
Adjusted PAT 49,270  49,496  48,374  (0.5) 1.9  

Source: Bloomberg, YES Sec 

Exhibit 2: Quarterly snapshot (Standalone) 
Particulars (Rsmn) 2QFY23 1QFY24 2QFY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 1HFY23 1HFY24 YoY (%) 

Revenue 161,299 158,282 165,501 2.6 4.6 334,196 323,783 -3.1 

COGS 69,380 64,155 70,642 1.8 10.1 154,148 134,798 -12.6 

Gross margin % 57.0 59.5 57.3 0.3 -2.2 53.9 58.4 4.5 

Employee costs 9,364 9,038 9,092 -2.9 0.6 17,985 18,130 0.8 

% of sales 5.8 5.7 5.5 -0.3 -0.2 5.4 5.6 0.2 

Other expenses 23,912 22,588 25,350 6.0 12.2 46,944 47,938 2.1 

% of sales 14.8 14.3 15.3 0.5 1.0 14.0 14.8 0.8 

EBITDA 58,643 62,501 60,417 3.0 -3.3 115,119 122,917 6.8 

EBITDA margin % 36.4 39.5 36.5 0.1 -3.0 34.4 38.0 3.5 

Depreciation 4,220 4,025 4,132 -2.1 2.7 8,336 8,157 -2.1 

EBIT 54,423 58,476 56,284 3.4 -3.7 106,783 114,760 7.5 

EBIT margin % 33.7 36.9 34.0 0.3 -2.9 32.0 35.4 3.5 

Interest expense 107 107 105 -1.5 -2.0 198 212 7.2 

Other income 5,069 7,087 8,956 76.7 26.4 8,196 16,044 95.8 

PBT 59,385 65,456 65,135 9.7 -0.5 114,781 130,591 13.8 

Tax 14,725 16,429 15,865 7.7 -3.4 28,427 32,294 13.6 

Effective tax rate % 24.8 25.1 24.4 -0.4 -0.7 24.8 24.7 0.0 

 PAT  44,661 49,027 49,270 10.3 0.5 86,354 98,297 13.8 

 Adj PAT  44,661 49,027 49,270 10.3 0.5 86,354 98,297 13.8 

PAT margin % 27.7 31.0 29.8 2.1 -1.2 25.8 30.4 4.5 

EPS 3.6 3.9 4.0 10.3 0.5 6.9 7.9 13.8 

Source: Company, YES Sec 

 

Exhibit 3: Quarterly snapshot (Standalone) 
Particulars (Rsmn) 2QFY23 1QFY24 2QFY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 1HFY23 1HFY24 YoY (%) 

Revenue (Rsmn)                 

Cigarettes 69,538 74,653 76,577 10.1  2.6  135,628 151,230 11.5  

FMCG - Others 48,848 51,660 52,916 8.3  2.4  93,362 104,576 12.0  

Hotels 5,360 6,002 6,494 21.2  8.2  10,909 12,496 14.5  

Agri business 39,970 57,054 39,310 (1.7) (31.1) 114,700 96,364 (16.0) 

Paper and packaging 22,876 21,208 20,699 (9.5) (2.4) 45,548 41,906 (8.0) 

Revenue mix (%)                 

Cigarettes 37.3 35.5 39.1 1.8  3.6  33.9 37.2 3.3  

FMCG - Others 26.2 24.5 27.0 0.8  2.5  23.3 25.7 2.4  

Hotels 2.9 2.9 3.3 0.4  0.5  2.7 3.1 0.3  

Agri business 21.4 27.1 20.1 (1.4) (7.0) 28.7 23.7 (5.0) 

Paper and packaging 12.3 10.1 10.6 (1.7) 0.5  11.4 10.3 (1.1) 

EBIT (Rsmn)                 

Cigarettes 44,293 46,561 47,817 8.0  2.7  86,183 94,378 9.5  

FMCG - Others 3,206 4,309 4,386 36.8  1.8  5,245 8,695 65.8  

Hotels 840 1,312 1,258 - (4.1) 1,962 2,570 - 

Agri business 3,452 3,560 3,567 3.3  0.2  6,292 7,126 13.3  
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Paper and packaging 6,298 4,725 3,158 (49.9) (33.2) 12,428 7,883 (36.6) 

EBIT mix (%)                 

Cigarettes 76.3 77.0 79.4 3.2  2.4  76.9 78.2 1.3  

FMCG - Others 5.5 7.1 7.3 1.8  0.2  4.7 7.2 2.5  

Hotels 1.4 2.2 2.1 0.6  (0.1) 1.7 2.1 0.4  

Agri business 5.9 5.9 5.9 (0.0) 0.0  5.6 5.9 0.3  

Paper and packaging 10.8 7.8 5.2 (5.6) (2.6) 11.1 6.5 (4.6) 

EBIT margin (%)                 

Cigarettes 63.7 62.4 62.4 (1.3) 0.1  63.5 62.4 (1.1) 

FMCG - Others 6.6 8.3 8.3 1.7  (0.1) 5.6 8.3 2.7  

Hotels 15.7 21.9 19.4 3.7  (2.5) 18.0 20.6 2.6  

Agri business 8.6 6.2 9.1 0.4  2.8  5.5 7.4 1.9  

Paper and packaging 27.5 22.3 15.3 (12.3) (7.0) 27.3 18.8 (8.5) 

Source: Company, YES Sec 

 

Exhibit 4: We believe cigarette volumes to have grown 
around 6% in 2QFY24, 1% lower than our estimate 

Exhibit 5: Cigarette EBIT grew 8% YoY (segment EBIT 
margin down 130bps YoY) 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 

  

Exhibit 6: EBITDA margin for the FMCG-Others business 
stood at 11% in 2QFY24 (+150 bps YoY; flat QoQ) 

Exhibit 7: Currently trading at ~25x 1-yr forward 
earnings 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 
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FINANCIALS  
Exhibit 8: Balance Sheet 

Y/E March (Rs mn) FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Share capital 12,323  12,428  12,428  12,428  12,428  

Reserves 601,672  663,510  688,019  710,192  728,652  

Net worth 613,996  675,938  700,447  722,620  741,080  

Total debt 45  33  33  33  33  

Lease liability 3,059  3,201  3,041  2,889  2,745  

Deferred tax liability 16,671  16,211  16,211  16,211  16,211  

Total liabilities 633,771  695,383  719,732  741,754  760,069  

Gross block 384,914  411,077  429,077  444,077  459,077  

Depreciation 163,239  179,867  196,601  214,364  232,727  

Net block 221,674  231,211  232,477  229,714  226,350  

Capital work-in-progress 24,423  16,815  16,815  16,815  16,815  

Other long-term assets 10,770  10,682  10,682  10,682  10,682  

Investments 272,823  327,206  348,744  374,028  395,821  

Inventories 99,978  105,939  103,607  110,588  115,132  

Debtors 19,525  23,213  24,354  27,176  29,077  

Cash 38,779  38,313  45,613  46,263  50,241  

Loans & advances 51,001  55,358  56,465  57,595  58,747  

Other current assets 11,952  13,881  14,575  15,304  16,069  

Total current assets 221,234  236,704  244,615  256,925  269,266  

Creditors 42,234  43,513  41,872  45,765  48,411  

Other current liabilities & provisions 74,920  83,721  91,727  100,645  110,454  

Total current liabilities 117,154  127,234  133,600  146,410  158,865  

Net current assets 104,081  109,470  111,015  110,516  110,401  

Total assets 633,771  695,383  719,732  741,754  760,069  
Source: Company, YES Sec 
Note: Through this note, we introduce FY26 estimates 
 

Exhibit 9: Income statement 

Y/E March (Rs mn) FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Revenue 563,413 660,433 681,526 759,797 812,613 

% Growth 23.9 17.2 3.2 11.5 7.0 

COGS 270,469 298,219 286,089 311,767 329,217 

Other expenses 103,421 122,451 133,210 152,067 163,912 

Total expenses 373,890 420,670 419,300 463,833 493,129 

EBITDA 189,522 239,762 262,227 295,964 319,484 

% growth 22.0 26.5 9.4 12.9 7.9 

EBITDA margin (%) 33.6 36.3 38.5 39.0 39.3 

Other income 25,900 24,376 30,121 31,411 32,789 

Interest costs 605 736 787 842 901 

Depreciation 16,522 16,627 16,734 17,763 18,363 

Profit before tax  198,295 246,775 274,826 308,769 333,008 

Exceptional items 0 550 0 0 0 

Tax 47,717 59,792 69,174 77,717 83,818 

PAT 150,578 187,533 205,652 231,052 249,190 

Adj PAT 150,578 186,983 205,652 231,052 249,190 

Adj PAT margin (%) 25.6 27.3 28.9 29.2 29.5 

% Growth 15.5 24.2 10.0 12.4 7.9 

Source: Company, YES Sec  

Note: Full year COGS also includes contract processing charges (included in other op. exps. in quarterly) 
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Exhibit 10: Cash flow statement 

Y/E March (Rs mn) FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

PBT 198,295  247,504  274,826  308,769  333,008  

Depreciation 16,522  16,627  16,734  17,763  18,363  

Other income (13,853) (8,640) (30,121) (31,411) (32,789) 

(Inc.)/dec. in working capital 1,841  (4,441) (449) (5,910) (3,799) 

Other items (54,727) (71,933) (68,386) (76,875) (82,917) 

Cash flow from operations 148,078  179,117  192,604  212,337  231,866  

Capital expenditure (-) (16,748) (18,095) (18,000) (15,000) (15,000) 

Net cash after capex 131,330  161,022  174,604  197,337  216,866  

Inc./(dec.) in other inv. & assets 805  (34,185) 20,680  (14,054) (2,463) 

Cash flow from investment activities (15,943) (52,280) 2,680  (29,054) (17,463) 

Issue of share capital (incl premium) 2,918  24,774  5,000  5,000  5,000  

Dividends paid (-) (135,471) (151,504) (192,550) (187,144) (214,878) 

Other items (818) (574) (434) (489) (548) 

Cash from financial activities (133,370) (127,304) (187,984) (182,632) (210,426) 

Opening cash balance 40,015  38,779  38,313  45,613  46,263  

Closing cash balance 38,779  38,313  45,613  46,263  50,241  

Change in cash balance (1,236) (467) 7,300  650  3,978  

 

Exhibit 11: Growth and Ratio matrix 

Y/E March FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Per share (Rs)           

EPS 12.2 15.1 16.5 18.6 20.1 

Book value 49.8 54.4 56.4 58.1 59.6 

DPS 11.5 15.5 15.1 17.3 19.0 

Valuation (x)        

EV/sales 9.5 8.0 7.7 6.9 6.4 

EV/EBITDA 27.9 21.8 19.8 17.5 16.1 

P/E 36.9 29.9 27.2 24.2 22.5 

P/BV 9.0 8.3 8.0 7.7 7.6 

Return ratios (%)        

RoCE* 32.0 37.2 39.0 42.4 44.5 

RoE 25.0 29.0 29.9 32.5 34.0 

RoIC* 61.2 73.1 79.0 90.7 100.1 

Profitability ratios (%)        

Gross margin 52.0 54.8 58.0 59.0 59.5 

EBITDA margin 33.6 36.3 38.5 39.0 39.3 

EBIT margin 30.7 33.8 36.0 36.6 37.1 

PAT margin 25.6 27.3 28.9 29.2 29.5 

Liquidity ratios (%)        

Current ratio 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.8 1.7 

Quick ratio 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.0 1.0 

Turnover ratios         

Total asset turnover ratio (x) 0.9 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.1 

Fixed asset turnover ratio (x) 2.5 2.9 2.9 3.3 3.6 

Inventory days 131 126 134 125 125 

Debtors days 13 12 13 12 13 

Creditor days 56 52 54 51 52 

 Source: Company, YES Sec; * ROCE & ROIC are on pre-tax basis 
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DISCLAIMER 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the 
related documents carefully before investing. 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by YSL 
and are subject to change without any notice. The report and 
information contained herein are strictly confidential and meant solely 
for the intended recipient and may not be altered in any way, 
transmitted to, copied or redistributed, in part or in whole, to any other 
person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written 
consent of YSL. 

The information and opinions contained in the research report have 
been compiled or arrived at from sources believed to be reliable and 
have not been independently verified and no guarantee, representation 
of warranty, express or implied, is made as to their accuracy, 
completeness, authenticity or validity. No information or opinions 
expressed constitute an offer, or an invitation to make an offer, to buy 
or sell any securities or any derivative instruments related to such 
securities. Investments in securities are subject to market risk. The value 
and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, 
foreign exchange rates or any other reason. Investors should note that 
each security's price or value may rise or fall and, accordingly, investors 
may even receive amounts which are less than originally invested. The 
investor is advised to take into consideration all risk factors including 
their own financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and the 
like, and take independent professional and/or tax advice before 
investing. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date 
appearing on this report. Investor should understand that statements 
regarding future prospects may not materialize and are of general 
nature which may not be specifically suitable to any particular investor. 
Past performance may not necessarily be an indicator of future 
performance. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth 
in projections. 

Technical Analysis reports focus on studying the price movement and 
trading turnover charts of securities or its derivatives, as opposed to 
focussing on a company’s fundamentals and opinions, as such, may not 
match with reports published on a company’s fundamentals. 

YSL, its research analysts, directors, officers, employees and associates 
accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the 
use of this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution 
to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or 
located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such 
distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, 
regulation or which would subject YSL and associates to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The 
securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all  

jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose 
possession this document may come are required to inform themselves 
of and to observe such restriction. 

YES Securities (India) Limited distributes research and engages in other 
approved or allowable activities with respect to U.S. Institutional 
Investors through SEC 15a-6 rules and regulations under an exclusive 
chaperone arrangement with Brasil Plural Securities LLC. The views and 
sentiments expressed in this research report and any findings thereof 
accurately reflect YES Securities (India) Limited analyst’s truthful views 
about the subject securities and or issuers discussed herein. YES 
Securities (India) Limited is not registered as a broker-dealer under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") and is 
not a member of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation ("SIPC"). 
Brasil Plural Securities LLC is registered as a broker-dealer under the 
Exchange Act and is a member of SIPC. For questions or additional 
information, please contact Gil Aikins (gil.aikins@brasilplural.com) or call 
+1 212 388 5600. 

This Research Report is the product of YES Securities (India) Limited. YES 
Securities (India) Limited is the employer of the research analyst(s) who 
has prepared the research report. YES Securities (India) Limited is the 
employer of the YES Securities (India) Limited Representative who is 
responsible for the report, are responsible for the content of the YES 
Securities (India) Limited Research Report; any material conflicts of 
interest of YES Securities (India) Limited in relation to the issuer(s) or 
securities discussed in the YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report. 
This YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report is distributed in the 
United States through Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS). The research 
analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United 
States (U.S.) and is/ are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated 
broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to 
supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the 
regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise 
comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, 
communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading 
securities held by a research analyst account. This report is intended for 
distribution by YES Securities (India) Limited only to "Major Institutional 
Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and 
Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by 
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 
6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor 
as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the 
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